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I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

III.

7:00 P.M.

September 5, 2018

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-117:
variances:

712 Tennessee Terrace, rear and side corner yard

This is a request for two variances submitted by Sandra Sutherland and Paul
P. Powell, Sr., property owners, of 712 Tennessee Terrace. The subject
property is a vacant corner lot and zoned T-2 (Manufactured Home). Based
on the non-conforming size of the lot, the applicant is requesting two variances
to allow the installation of a manufactured home as follows:
1. Rear yard setback variance:
Section 2-21(B)(9)(b) of the Land
Development Code requires a rear yard setback of 20’. The applicant seeks
to allow the manufactured home at a final rear yard setback of 13’, requiring
a 7’ variance to the required 20’ rear yard setback; and
2. Side corner setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(d) of the Land
Development Code requires a side corner setback of 30’. The applicant
seeks to allow the manufactured home at a Tennessee Terrace street/side
corner final setback of 15’ requiring a 15’ variance to the required street/side
corner setback of 30’.
IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
September 5, 2018

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Jim Bowers (alternate)
Stan Driscoll
Tony Perricelli
Roger Strcula
Dennis McNamara
Brian Nave (excused)

Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

July 11, 2018 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the July 11, 2018 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were approved.

B.

July 18, 2018 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the July 18, 2018 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were approved, with Mr. Strcula
abstaining from the vote.

C.

August 1, 2018 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the August 1, 2018 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were approved, with Mr. Driscoll
abstaining from the vote.

III.

NEW BUSINESS
Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner, stated that before starting the first variance
request, she wanted to introduce Brian Rademacher, who is the city's new
Economic Development Director. He is here tonight to observe the meeting, so she
wanted to welcome him.

A.

Case No. 2018-084: 1190 North US Hwy 1, Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing,
Inc. Side Corner Yard Setback Variance
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Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner stated that this is a request for a side corner
yard variance at 1190 North US Highway 1. It is Playtex Manufacturing, Inc. who
owns the property and seeks to construct a loading dock addition with two loading
docks located at the south side of the building along the Wall Street right-of-way,
requiring a 15-foot variance to the required 15-foot side corner setback for a final
setback of 0 feet. Ms. Kornel displayed a map of the location and an aerial view of
the property. The property is zoned light industrial and the Section 2-32 of the Land
Development Code under the Industrial Zoning requires a 15-foot side corner yard
setback. The property does not immediately abut residential uses. The Bear Creek
development property is across the railroad tracks to the west, and directly across
North US-1 to the east is vacant land, and there is one business abutting the subject
property to the south.
Ms. Kornel stated that the board might recall that there were two previously
approved rear yard variances to construction improvements on this property back
in 2014. Ms. Kornel displayed a slide showing a closer view of the project area
from above, showing that there is a specimen oak tree located within the right-ofway. The applicant hired a board-certified master arborist to complete a tree
evaluation and tree protection plan, which was included as an appendix in the staff
report, and the report recommends saving the tree with a post-construction protocol
to enhance the vitality of the tree. The attributes of the south side of the building
are as follows: loading docks are used as part of a manufacturing process for
loading raw materials into a finished product. Available locations for expansion are
limited to the south side of the building. The front side of the building is used for
truck access and not available for expansion. And the rear of the building abuts the
East Coast Railway and has stringent separation requirements from the rear of the
property. So that's not an available area for expansion either. The applicant has
stated that the distribution business operations have expanded over the years
causing a need for additional loading docks to meet the current demand.
Ms. Kornel continued that the applicant advises that the hardship is the mechanics
of the existing building configuration, constructed over 30 years ago, which limit
the opportunities for expansion at the south side of the building where the docks
are needed. The docks are needed as an addition to existing docks. It makes
logistical sense to have them adjacent to where the docks already exist. There is
only one business to the south and that is Custom Lighting Effects, and that business
has provided their signature in support of the application. In the analysis, staff
presented both arguments for and against the request. As stated earlier, the
applicant's hardship is the configuration of the building related to the property. Staff
recommends approval of the requested variance, with the condition that the
applicant implement option two within the tree report. That would be to include the
applicant construction protocol. Staff has not received any objections to the
variance. The applicant has provided signatures of no objections from the adjacent
property owner most affected at the south side of the property. The applicant is here
if the board has any questions.
Mr. Strcula stated that since Wall Avenue terminates at the FEC right-of-way line,
did staff ever consider to just vacate the road. And that way you don't even need
the variance. Ms. Kornel stated that they certainly didn't consider that option. That
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would be something that the property owner would come to the Planning
Department for. Ms. Kornel asked if the applicant would like to address that.
Ms. Kimberly Buck, Alann Engineering Group, stated that they actually brought
that up to the owners, and they had pursued a vacation before, and the property
owner on the south side used that entrance exclusively for their business and they
were not interested in doing a vacation at the time. That property now has a new
owner, so it might be an option down the road that they could look at with the new
owner. But, right now, at the time that this whole process was starting, the previous
owner really had no interest in participating in a vacation.
Ms. Melissa Tincher, also with Alann Engineering, stated that she would like to
provide some extra information and emphasize some of the points that Ms. Kornel
had touched on. Mainly Wall Avenue is just used by the two businesses - Edgewell
and Custom Lighting. Custom Lighting has provided a signed statement that they
are in a support of the project. When Edgewell came to them, they had done a really
good job of looking at all their options before they pursued a variance in this
location. As Ms. Kornel stated, the back of the property abuts the railway right-ofway, and there's no way to implement a loading dock there without the trailers
encroaching within that right-of-way area. The north side presently has loading
docks up by the retention pond, but Edgewell has two separate distribution areas.
The proposed expansion is for the liquid products and the north area of the facility
is for the aerosol products. So if they expanded that area, not only would it be
inefficient for what they're trying to do, but also it would require encroaching into
the retention pond, which would be significant engineering and design issues.
Mr. Rob Crumpton, Edgewell Personal Care, stated that the addition is supporting
additional production in that area and they have done so at the expense of
warehouse space. So right now, every time they make finished product, they don't
store it. They have to load it straight to a truck. They have added quite a bit of
capacity over the last several years. They have actually doubled from about 35
million pieces a year to well over 70. So this dock is to support the additional
volume that's coming out of this expanded area. At the north end of the facility,
they have an isobutene tank, so an option to put the docks there include the solution
of relocating that tank and the setbacks that are associated with that. Since the
additional volume is coming out of the south side of the building, they would have
to truck all the material to the north end, if they followed that proposal. In front of
the building is employee parking and truck parking, and there's not a good way to
get trailers backed into that area without encroaching on US-1.
Mr. Driscoll asked if life would be easier if the oak tree wasn’t there. Mr. Crumpton
stated that they have worked with the folks to be able to preserve it. So that's what
they are going to do.
Ms. Tincher stated that the final thing she wanted to touch on was the environmental
concerns that might be raised, and there is an oak tree that they are preserving. She
thinks this expansion results in the reduction of 575 square feet of green space. But
with the new loading dock expansion, they are proposing about 1,930 additional
square feet, and it's not just that we're adding the green space, but Edgewell has
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really been willing to provide irrigation, aeration of the soil, and several other
additional methods to really enhance the life of that tree. So not only are they for
the green space that they are taking out, but they are also doing their best to preserve
and enhance the life of that tree.
Mr. McNamara asked if they were reducing the impervious area around the tree.
Ms. Tincher stated that yes, they would be reducing it because there is existing
parking there now. Part of where the building is going is also currently paved. So
by putting the building in, they will be taking paving out and then providing green
space within the right-of-way and in the property around the tree.
Mr. McNamara closed the public hearing and opened it up to the board members
for discussion. Mr. Driscoll stated that Ormond Beach is lucky and proud to have
a company like Edgewell.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Case No. 2018-084: the Side Corner Yard
Setback Variance, as submitted. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion unanimously approved (5-0).
B.

Case No. 2018-100: 32 Foxfield Look, Side Yard Setback Variance
Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner, stated the applicant is requesting a side yard
variance to construct a hard roof over an existing screen closure at 32 Foxfield
Look. The request is for a 3.12’ variance to the required side yard setback of 7.5’,
with a resulting side yard setback of 4.38’. The board may recall in 2015 approving
a variance for the exact same dimensions as the current request, for a screen
enclosure. After constructing the screen enclosure, the applicant wishes to remove
the screen roof and install a hard roof, and it is the hard roof that triggers a variance
the second time through. So a determination was made that a new variance would
be required. The property is pie-shaped and located in the Westland Village phase
one replot of the Hunter's Ridge subdivision, which requires a side yard building
setback of 7.5’, which, coincidentally, is the same setback required for the screen
enclosure.
Ms. Kornel displayed slides showing the existing home prior to the construction of
the screen enclosure, and a recent picture showing the existing screen enclosure.
Staff has not received any objections to the variance and included in the staff report
are the signatures of the adjacent property owners supporting the variance and staff
recommends approval. The applicant is here if the board has any questions.
Mr. Driscoll asked if the roof goes over the entire structure at the back of the house.
Ms. Kornel stated that was correct.
Mr. McNamara asked if the screen enclosure exists now. Ms. Kornel stated yes,
after the first variance was approved in 2015, they constructed it in accordance with
the development order that was approved.
Mr. Perricelli asked if the present screen enclosure was going to be taken down.
Ms. Kornel stated that she would let the applicant speak to that.
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Mr. Doug Krueger, property owner at 32 Foxfield Look stated that what the
contractor wants to do is basically take off the top roof, and then put a flat, hard
canopy over the entire existing enclosure. Mr. Perricelli asked what it would be
made out of. Mr. Krueger stated aluminum panels.
Mr. Bowers questioned if anything was going to be done to the sides, or was it just
to the roof. Mr. Krueger stated just the roof.
Mr. Driscoll asked if it would pitch the water to the rear, rather than the sides. Mr.
Krueger stated yes.
Mr. Strcula asked if Mr. Krueger had to go before Hunter’s Ridge architectural
review committee. Mr. Krueger stated that he did and they approved it.
Mr. McNamara closed the public hearing and asked for any discussion from the
board.
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve 2018-100: 32 Foxfield Look, Side Yard
Setback Variance, as submitted. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion unanimously approved (5-0).
C.

Case No. 2018-092: 27 River Ridge Trail, Driveway Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that this is a request for a driveway
setback variance at 27 River Ridge Trail. The variance request seeks to allow a
concrete driveway that was built up to the retaining wall on the north property line
with a zero foot setback requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway
setback standard. Ms. Weedo displayed an aerial view showing the home, the
Tomoka River abutting the property in the rear, and the area where the concrete
driveway was built up to the retaining wall. The home is in the Trails Subdivision,
and it was built in 1978. Ms. Weedo displayed the area where the concrete driveway
was placed on the north side of the home. She then showed a photo of the
deteriorated retaining wall facing the backyard.
Mr. Driscoll asked if the wall that's noted as an "Eight-foot deteriorating retaining
wall," is facing the river or is that facing north. Following discussion, it was
determined that it is facing north.
Ms. Weedo stated that after Hurricane Irma, the applicant constructed a concrete
driveway up to the retaining wall to prevent further erosion. A violation notice was
issued for construction without a permit. The owner came into the office to submit
an application but was unable to obtain the necessary permit without a variance.
Planning staff reviewed the application and believes the project has satisfied the
variance criteria due to the special conditions related to the topography. A literal
interpretation would greatly impact the integrity of the retaining wall. No practical
alternative exists. The variance is not sought to reduce the cost. It is not going to
increase congestion, fire danger, or public hazards. It is not going to diminish
property values or alter the character of the surrounding area. In granting the
variance, it will not confer on the applicant any special privileges denied by this
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code to other lands, buildings, or structures. As a side note, the property next door
at 29 River Ridge had the same variance approved, and their driveway actually went
right up to the property line on the other side. Staff recommends approval of the
variance. The applicant wasn't able to obtain signatures of support, but staff did
receive about six calls from neighbors inquiring about the variance and no one
objected.
The applicant, Mr. Uril Greene, stated that the side of the house had some concrete
up to the wall as part of support of the retaining wall before. And that had kind of
eroded and crumbled over the years as the ground had settled underneath it. The
ground settled probably about six inches over the last 25 years behind the retaining
wall. And when the hurricane came through it just washed all that out. So he was
forced with having to go ahead and redo what was there and take the driveway all
the way over because it was eroding under it and had the potential of washing away
the foundation of the retaining wall. And more important to him was that it was
going inside - it was flooding that side of the house and going into a room that's
kind of a basement area and causing damage.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the patio driveway is lower than the wall, so if that area of
concrete fills up, where does the water go. Mr. Greene stated that there are four 3”
diameter weep pipes right there.
Mr. Driscoll asked Ms. Weedo if there was vehicular access to this paved area. Can
cars park in this area? Ms. Weedo stated yes, they are using it to park a boat trailer.
Mr. Driscoll asked if there was a bollard there that restricted vehicles from parking
there, does that then make this a patio? And what is the side yard setback for patios?
Ms. Weedo stated that it was determined that it was more like a driveway than a
patio because parking can be done on that portion of the concrete.
Mr. Driscoll asked if any engineering went into the solution for the problem. Mr.
Greene stated that work was just done by a concrete guy. The gully that was made
by the water washing out, he didn’t think you need an engineer to watch the water
whirl down there. Actually there is a sinkhole where the wooden steps were, after
the last storm back in October of 2017. It's been over a year now. There was a
sinkhole developing there because of the water. Instead of going through the weep
holes, it was going into the corner, absorbing into the ground and just making it
deeper and deeper.
Mr. Strcula stated that when the concrete slab was put in, all the water that's going
to fall under is going to sheet flow and go whatever direction the ground is graded.
Mr. Greene stated that the problem with that area is that the street is higher than the
back of the house. Everything goes back towards the river. That's the slope of the
land.
Mr. Strcula stated that he is just looking at a block course line. It looks like it's
pitching to the northwest, towards the rear. Mr. Greene stated that the water is going
around outside of the house creating a gully when there is really torrential rains.
The water runs down from the street heading towards the river. Before, it would go
out the weep holes, but because there was so much erosion after the hurricane, the
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water was not going out the weep holes, it was going over to the sinkhole beside
the house, potentially washing out the foundation of the house and then seeping
through the concrete wall to a room under the house, damaging the carpet, putting
black mold on the wall. They had to have it treated twice. He has been renting the
house out, and he has lost renters because of mold and damage. And he finally just
told the concrete guy, "Just go ahead and do it. I'll get the permit later." I had already
repaired that room twice. The insurance company was not going to pay me for the
water damage. His hurricane insurance paid for the roof and some other things, but
it didn't pay for any water damage.
Mr. Strcula stated that looking at the photo of the wall, it needs to be repaired.
Otherwise, you're going to lose the structural integrity of that wall, and you're going
to lose that whole corner of the wall. There is severe erosion along the face of the
wall. So now, with all that concrete there, it's probably going to exasperate it even
more because there's no way for that runoff to seep into the ground and come out
those weep holes on the north side of the wall. Mr. Greene stated that it does. It
slopes there, so it shoots out the back. You go back there, at that wall the water
shoots off, drops about 12 feet. But now it's past the foundation of the wall. There
are three pipes there. You can see them in the photo.
Mr. Driscoll stated that when someone does something to their residence and says,
“Well, I'll just do an after-the-fact permit," you can expect that people are going to
be asking questions. Mr. Greene stated that he is telling the facts, that there are
pipes there.
Ms. Weedo stated that Mr. Greene took care of an issue. Now, he doesn't live there
any longer. So he has to get a licensed contractor to pull a permit for this, and the
variance is before the board, so that he can go and get that permit.
Mr. Driscoll stated that if he has already poured the concrete, what is the new
contractor for? Ms. Weedo stated the contractor would have to pull the permit. Mr.
Driscoll stated that he would have to get a contractor to pull a permit on a job that
they didn't do. That is going to be tough.
Mr. Greene stated that he was living there at that time, and he doesn’t know if the
board remembers how it was after the hurricane, getting permits. He was getting
four or five permits. He had to get a permit for the roof. He had to get a permit for
the damage inside the house. He had to get a permit for the deck on the back where
the trees had fallen on it. His carpenter had to get a permit. Next thing he knows,
there was not a permit pulled for the driveway, because they moved on to the next
job, and he didn't get them to do it right away. I didn't know they were going to
move out like that, and then there was another torrential rain. And I got called to
say that the basement was flooded again. He called up the guys who had done the
previous work and said, "Get it taken care of. Take care of it." He made them dig it
out twice so that it would slope right because they had just almost made it flat all
the way to the back. I made them come back and make a grade that was a two-inch
drop from the front to the back, and then he had to get a permit and found out he
had to get a variance.
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Mr. Perricelli stated that when he pulls the permit, there will have to be inspections
done. So they're going to make sure he does the job the way it's supposed to be
done.
Deputy City Attorney Emery stated that Mr. Perricelli has made a good point. The
board needs to keep in mind, approval of the variances and approval of the
construction methods and whether or not you approve are subject to the actual
permit. So inspections, all of that will be separate.
Mr. Driscoll asked that if they move to approve this, do they need to make a
stipulation that they have a licensed contractor. Mr. Perricelli stated that it has to
be a licensed contractor, and the building department is going to make sure they are
licensed, insured, and all that. So he doesn't see that being a problem.
Mr. McNamara closed the public hearing and asked for any further discussion from
the board.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve 2018-092: 27 River Ridge Trail, Driveway
Variance as submitted. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was called,
and the motion unanimously approved (5-0).
D.

Case No. 2018-099: 19 Pine Hollow Way, Rear Yard Setback Variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated this is a rear yard setback variance to
allow the construction of a room addition and storage about 376 square feet to be
located at a setback of 10.94’ requiring a variance of 9.06’ to the required 20’ rear
yard setback regulation. Ms. Weedo explained the location, orientation, and
characteristics of the subject property. The proposed addition will align with the
back of the home which has a setback of 20.03’. Due to the angle of the property
along the drainage easement, a portion of the addition will encroach into the
required setback. However, no portion will encroach into any easements. The
Florida Building Code, Section R310 - Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings requires that every sleeping room shall have not less than one operable emergency
escape and rescue opening. So the addition has to connect through the present
bathroom passage. There is a bedroom just to the front of the proposed addition, so
moving the addition forward would block that bedroom’s window and escape
opening.
Ms. Weedo continued that there is a Resolution #88-199 which actually defines the
setbacks for this property, and it's required to have a water body setback of 30’, and
a rear yard setback of 20’. So based on the aerial view, which is dated March 24th,
2018, one can see that it is over 30’, so the water body setback is met. Planning
staff reviewed the application and believes the project has satisfied the various
criteria due to the special conditions related to the topography of the property, the
location of the emergency exit for the existing bedroom, the mature fruit trees, and
the footprint of the existing home. The applicant purchased the property in 2011,
house was constructed in 2004 to the special conditions of the existing lot shape,
and not a result of the applicant.
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Ms. Weedo stated that the literal interpretation would prevent the construction of
the desired addition. No practical alternative exists. It's not sought to reduce the
costs. It's not going to increase congestion, fire danger, or public hazards. And it
won't diminish property values or alter the character of the surrounding area. In
granting the variance, it will not confer on the applicant any special privilege denied
by this code. Staff recommends approval of the requested variance. The applicant
received written approval from the adjoining property owners and from the
Breakaway Trails Homeowners' Association Architectural Review Committee, and
staff has received no objections to the request.
Mr. Strcula stated that he needed clarification, so based on the zoning, the minimum
side yard setback is 8’ with a combination minimum 20’. So on the radial lot line,
which could be the north or east lot line, there's a line there that says 12’ setback.
He doesn't know if that's just not correct on the survey, because that corner of the
building is actually encroaching eight-tenths into that setback. Ms. Weedo stated
that there is 9.92’ on one side, and 11’ on the other side. Mr. Strcula stated that he
just wanted to clarify it, because the way it is drawn on the survey, one might think
that the addition is also encroaching on the side yard setback.
Mr. Driscoll asked about the egress window and wondered if it could be converted
from an egress window to a door. Ms. Weedo stated that there is a bathroom
window that will come out where the new hallway will be, but the egress window
is for a separate bedroom toward the front of the house.
Applicant, Mr. Chad Handy, stated that he and his wife are due to have another
baby boy in December. They already have one child and his wife’s mother stays
with them, so that is a lot of people. And they would like to have another child, so
then it will be six living in the house. So that is the main reason why they are
planning to build the addition. They don't want to move because their son has been
raised in the house, and this is the best alternative option for them.
Ms. Weedo explained that a portion of the addition is also for storage, because
Breakaway Trails is not allowed to have storage sheds unless they're completely
not visible from your neighbors. So, it has to be attached. Mr. Handy stated that
the storage space is greatly needed because he has stuff sitting in every room that
needs to go into the storage area.
Since there was no one else in attendance for public comments, Mr. McNamara
closed the public hearing and called for a motion.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve 2018-099: 19 Pine Hollow Way, Rear Yard
Setback Variance, as submitted. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion unanimously approved (5-0).

V.

OTHER BUSINESS
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Mr. Driscoll stated that he saw something in the minutes where somebody was
questioning the participation of the city's legal staff, and it said that they were going
to get back to the board with information, but no one got back to anybody.
Mr. Bowers stated that Mr. Nave had a question concerning something that had
happened at another hearing where the city attorney cut him off, and the question
was, could the attorney do that at that meeting.
City Attorney Emery stated that Assistant City Attorney Scott McKee did relay the
questions to her and she did speak with Mr. Nave about the concerns he had. Mr.
Driscoll stated that since it was a Quasi-Judicial hearing, we need to be careful
about following the proper procedures. Anything that was brought up and
questioned needs to get resolved. Attorney Emery stated that she did cover
everything with Mr. Nave.
Mr. McNamara stated that the applicant had plenty of time to speak. We did not
cut anybody off. Mr. Driscoll stated that he didn’t think we had cut anyone off
either, but he just doesn’t want to be challenged because we weren’t following
proper procedure.
Attorney Emery stated that there is a difference between a public hearing like
tonight, where someone is presenting a case, and the board asks questions, versus
an appeal of a decision, which is going to be somewhat more adversarial with the
two sides in disagreement. It is a different process, and we don’t do them very
often.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:05 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
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All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: November 7, 2018
SUBJECT: 712 Tennessee Terrace, rear and side corner yard
variances
APPLICANT: Sandra Sutherland, and Paul P. Powell, Sr., Property
Owners
FILE NUMBER: 2018-117
PROJECT PLANNER: S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for two variances submitted by Sandra Sutherland
and Paul P. Powell, Sr., property owners, of 712 Tennessee Terrace. The subject
property is a vacant corner lot and zoned T-2 (Manufactured Home). Section 2-21(B)(5)
of the Land Development Code requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. The
size of the subject property is only 6,029 square feet and does not meet the required
minimum lot size of the T-2 zoning district. Section 2-21(B)(6) of the Land Development
Code requires a minimum lot with of 75’. The lot width of the subject property is 70.93’
and does not meet the required minimum lot width of the T-2 zoning district. Based on
the non-conforming size of the lot, the applicant is requesting two variances to allow the
installation of a manufactured home as follows:
1. Rear yard setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development
Code requires a rear yard setback of 20’. The applicant seeks to allow the
manufactured home at a final rear yard setback of 13’, requiring a 7’ variance to
the required 20’ rear yard setback; and
2. Side corner setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development
Code requires a side corner setback of 30’. The applicant seeks to allow the
manufactured home at a Tennessee Terrace street/side corner final setback of 15’
requiring a 15’ variance to the required street/side corner setback of 30’.
BACKGROUND: The subject property is currently vacant. The property is designated
as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned
T-2 (Manufactured Home) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The proposed use of the
property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district. The adjacent land
uses and zoning are as follows:

[10.01.18 BOAA, 712 Tennessee Terrace, Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
712 Tennessee Terrace

November 7, 2018
Page 2

EXHIBIT 1: Abutting land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant Land

“Medium Density
Residential”

T-2 (Manufactured
Home)

South

Manufactured Home

“Medium Density
Residential”

T-2 (Manufactured
Home)

East

Vacant Land

“Medium Density
Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Cluster and
Townhouse)

West

Manufactured Home

“Medium Density
Residential”

T-2 (Manufactured
Home)

EXHIBIT 2: Aerial view of 712 Tennessee Terrace:

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

ANALYSIS: Section 2-21(B)(5) of the Land Development Code requires a minimum lot
size of 7,500 square feet. The size of the subject property is only 6,029 square feet and
does not meet the required minimum lot size of the T-2 Zoning District. Based on the
non-conforming size of the lot, the applicant is requesting two variances to allow the
installation of a double wide manufactured home as follows:
1. Rear yard setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development
Code requires a rear yard setback of 20’. The applicant seeks to allow the double
wide manufactured home at a final rear yard setback of 13’, requiring a 7’ variance
to the required 20’ rear yard setback; and
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2. Side corner setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development
Code requires a side corner setback of 30’. The applicant seeks to allow the
double wide manufactured home at a Tennessee Terrace street/side corner final
setback of 15’ requiring a 15’ variance to the required street/side corner setback
of 30’.
The scope of work would include the installation of a manufactured home on the subject
property to develop the property in accordance with the allowed Manufactured
Housing/Mobile Home permitted uses. The applicant has requested that the address be
changed from the Tennessee Terrace right-of-way to the Southern Parkway right-of-way
in order to fit the proposed manufactured home, carport and driveway on the property
with the least amount of encroachment into the required T-2 setback regulations. The
address change enables the applicant to shift the manufactured home and associated
improvements to the east side of the subject property thereby providing enough space to
the install the manufactured home, carport and driveway on the property without
encroaching into the side interior yard setback which would require an an additional third
variance.
All other site and building development shall be required to meet the applicable Land
Development Code regulations. Each variance shall be reviewed independently and the
Board may vote on each variance separately.
EXHIBIT 3: Variance request:
Area of
proposed
encroadhment
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REVIEW CRITERIA: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development
Code states, “The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the
need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to
the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the
basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following
required findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however,
the condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
REAR YARD SETBACK VARIANCE:
The applicant seeks a variance to allow the manufactured home at a final rear yard
setback of 13’, requiring a 7’ variance to the required 20’ rear yard setback. The variance
is sought based upon the non-conforming size of the lot.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The subject property is a lot of record within the Mary C. Fleming Subdivision also
known as Lot 35 Parkway Homesites unrecorded subdivision. The lot is nonconforming, since it is 6,029 square feet and does not meet the minimum lot size
of 7,500 square feet of the T-2 zoning District. The lot also does not meet the
minimum lot width regulation of 75’ with a minimum lot width of 70.93’. The
applicant is requesting to develop the property with a manufactured home
consistent with allowed uses under the T-2 zoning district and consistent with other
lots adjacent to and near the subject lot that are similarly sized.
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions of the non-conforming lot were not caused by the applicant
and the special condition was in place prior to the applicants purchasing the vacant
land. The applicant advises that they purchased the property and manufactured
home with the understanding that they could develop the property with a
manufactured home until such time that they applied for a permit to do so. It was
at that time, after purchase of the land and manufactured home, that the applicant
discovered the non-conformity.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Minimum lot size standards along with other dimensional standards are designed
to reasonably control and direct development of property within their borders to
ensure consistency and to reduce land use conflicts. The property at 712
Tennessee Terrace is non-conforming such that it does not meet the minimum lot
size or width as is the case with many of the lots in the generaly vicinity of the
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subject property. The applicant proposes to change the address to front the
Southern Parkway right-of-way to maximize the lot area for placement of the
manufactured home and associated site improvements and to prevent
encroachment into the interior side setback. In addition, a new address fronting
the Southern Parkway right-of-way would in fact make the property more conforming such the property would meet the minimum lot width requirement of the T2 zoning district. Most of the lots within the subdivision of the subject property are
similarly sized and non-conforming. Due to the non-conforming size of the subject
property, the required 20’ rear yard setback as well as the required 30’ side corner
setback are an undue hardship that limit the ability to reasonably develop the
property. Typically the city’s residential zoning districts (R1, R-2, R-2.5, R-3, R-4,
R-5 and R-6) require only a 20’ side corner setback.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
There is no practical alternative that would change the size of the existing lot to
conform to the T-2 zoning district standard. The size of the lot does not meet the
minimum lot size and causes a hardship and relief through the variance process
is sought. In reviewing the application, staff’s determination is that the lot size
creates an unreasonable condition causing a hardship wherby buildable area is
reduced.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The variance seeks to invest in development of the property
consistent with development in the area. The applicant has reached out to the
abutting properties and has acquired signatures for 713 Virgina Terrace, 711 and
715 Tennessee Terrace and 1030 and 1050 Southern Parkway. As evidenced in
the attached variance application with a copy of a certified envelope marked “Not
Deliverable”, the applicant was not able to acquire the signature of the property
owner of vacant land located at 710 Tennessee Terrace directly north or the
subject property.
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate based on the nonconforming size of the property and the analysis provided in this report.
SIDE CORNER YARD SETBACK VARIANCE:
The applicant seeks a variance to allow the manufactured home at a final Tennessee
Terrace side corner yard setback on of 15’, requiring a 15’ variance to the required 30’
side corner setback. The variance is sought based upon the non-conforming size of the
lot.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The subject property is a lot of record within the Mary C. Fleming Subdivision also
known as Lot 35 Parkway Homesites unrecorded subdivision. The lot is nonconforming, since it is 6,029 square feet and does not meet the minimum lot size
of 7,500 square feet of the T-2 zoning District. The lot also does not meet the
minimum lot width regulation of 75’ with a minimum lot width of 70.93’. The
applicant is requesting to develop the property with a manufactured home
consistent with allowed uses under the T-2 zoning district and consistent with other
lots adjacent to and near the subject lot that are similarly sized.
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions of the non-conforming lot were not caused by the applicant
and the special condition was in place prior to the applicants purchasing the vacant
land. The applicant advises that they purchased the property and manufactured
home with the understanding that they could develop the property with a
manufactured home until such time that they applied for a permit to do so. It was
at that time, after purchase of the land and manufactured home, that the applicant
discovered the non-conformity.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
Minimum lot size standards along with other dimensional standards are designed
to reasonably control and direct development of property within their borders to
ensure consistency and to reduce land use conflicts. The property at 712
Tennessee Terrace is non-conforming such that it does not meet the minimum lot
size or width. The applicant proposes to change the address to front the Southern
Parkway right-of-way to maximize the lot area for placement of the manufactured
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home and associated improvements and to prevent encroachment into the interior
side setback. In addition, a new address fronting the Southern Parkway right-ofway would in fact make the property more con-forming such the property would
meet the minimum lot width requirement of the T-2 zoning district. Most of the lots
within the subdivision of the subject property are similarly sized and nonconforming. Due to the non-conforming size of the subject property, the required
30’ side corner setback is an undue hardship that limits the ability to reasonably
develop the property. It should also be noted that the Land Develoment Code
typically requires only a 20’ side corner setback in most other residential zoning
districts including the R1, R-2, R-2.5, R-3, R-4, R-5 and the R-6 zoning districts.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
There is no practical alternative that would change the size of the existing lot to
conform to the T-2 zoning district standard. The size of the lot does not meet the
minimum lot size and causes a hardship and relief through the variance process
is sought. In reviewing the application, staff’s determination is that the lot size
creates an unreasonable condition causing a hardship wherby buildable area is
reduced.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The variance seeks to invest in development of the property
consistent with development in the area.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate based on the nonconforming size of the property and the analysis provided in this report.

[10.01.18 BOAA, 712 Tennessee Terrace, Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
712 Tennessee Terrace

November 7, 2018
Page 8

RECOMMENDATION: Staff has not received any objections to the requested variances.
Based upon the non-conforming size of the lot, it is recommended that the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals grant the requested two setback variances to allow the
development of 712 Tennessee Terrace with a manufactured home as follows:
1. Rear yard setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development
Code requires a rear yard setback of 20’. The applicant seeks to allow the
manufactured home at a final rear yard setback of 13’, requiring a 7’ variance to
the required 20’ rear yard setback; and
2. Side corner setback variance: Section 2-21(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development
Code requires a side corner setback of 30’. The applicant seeks to allow the
manufactured home at a Tennessee Terrace street/side corner final setback of 15’
requiring a 15’ variance to the required street/side corner setback of 30’.
Attachments:
Attachment 1: Variance plot plan
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3: Applicant submitted information
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ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

View from corner of Tennessee Terrace and Southern Parkway

View from Tennessee Terrace facing west

View from Southern Parkway Terrace facing north

Site Aerial of 712 Tennessee Terrace

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant Provided
Information

